Curtis Industries
A Division of Powers Holdings, Inc .
www .curtisind .com
Specifications subject to change.
Dimensions are shown for
reference purposes only .
G
en
er
al
 P
ur
po
se
4
S
IN
G
L
E
 P
H
A
S
E
 F
IL
T
E
R
S
F1100/F1150F/F1199 RFI Filters
Features:
• Most Economical Design
• Designed for General Purpose, Common Mode
Applications
• Available in Standard (F1100) and Low-Leakage (F1150)
(F1160) (F1170) (F1180) (F1190) (F1199) Models
Nominal
Current
Rating
115 VAC
Part
Number
Termination
Line/Load
MINIMUM INSERTION LOSS - dB (50 ohm Circuit)
MODE
Frequency - MHz
.15 .50 1.0 5.0 10 30
1A
F1100AA01
F1100BB01
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
20 35 43 52
55
55
65
50
50
F1150AA01
F1150BB01
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
20 30 37 50
55
50
65
50
50
F1199AA01 QC/QC Common
Differential
32
 5
45
14
45
23
43
47
43
50
40
45
2A F1199AA02
F1199BB02
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
24
 5
35
13
43
16
45
45
45
50
40
45
3A
F1100AA03
F1100BB03
F1100PP03
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
PC/PC
Common
Differential
20 35 43 52
55
55
64
50
46
F1150AA03
F1150BB03
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
20 30 37 50
55
50
64
50
46
F1199AA03
F1199BB03
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
20
 5
30
12
38
14
48
38
48
44
44
42
6A
F1100AA06
F1100BB06
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
10 22
  2
30
  5
46
51
50
57
45
49
F1150AA06
F1150BB06
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
10 20
  2
27
  5
45
51
45
57
45
49
F1199AA06
F1199BB06
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
 9
 5
20
12
28
14
42
33
50
42
47
42
10A
F1100AA10
F1100BB10
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
10 22 30
  2
46
27
50
47
45
50
F1150AA10
F1150BB10
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Common
Differential
10 20 27
  2
45
27
45
47
45
50
F1199AA10
F1199BB10
F1199DD10
QC/QC
Wire/Wire
Screw/Screw
Common
Differential
 9
 5
20
12
25
14
38
33
42
42
40
42
20A
F1100AA20
F1100DD20
QC/QC
Screw/Screw
Common
Differential
8 18 22
  5
36
22
42
46
45
60
F1150AA20
F1150DD20
QC/QC
Screw/Screw
Common
Differential
8 15 20
  5
32
22
38
46
45
60
F1199AA20
F1199DD20
QC/QC
Screw/Screw
Common
Differential
10
 5
20
12
28
15
35
30
38
40
40
40
30A F1199DD30 Screw/Screw Common
Differential
13
 5
23
12
30
15
35
30
38
40
40
40
LI
N
E
L
G
N
NOTE: Other combinations of terminals may be specified on special order.
F1100/F1150/F1199
Simplified Schematic
Curtis Industries
A Division of Powers Holdings, Inc .
1-800-657-0853
Dimensions are in inches and millimeters
unless otherwise specified.
Values in parentheses are metric equivalents .
G
eneral Purpose
5
S
IN
G
L
E
 P
H
A
S
E
 F
ILT
E
R
S
L
I
N
E
L
O
A
D
B D
A
E
C
    .188 Dia .
  (4,77) 2 Holes
 .250 Q .C .
(6.4)
Amps A B C D E
1A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
 .625
(15,8)
2 .125
(53,9)
 .875
(22,2)
3A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
 .750
(19,1)
2 .125
(53,9)
1 .250
(31,8)
6A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
 .750
(19,1)
2 .125
(53,9)
1 .250
(31,8)
10A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
1 .125
(28,5)
2 .125
(53,9)
1 .250
(31,8)
F1100BB/FB1150BB
(1, 3, 6 and 10Amp) Dimensions
L
I
N
E
L
O
A
D
    .188 Dia .
  (4,77) 2 Holes
D
A
B
E 4 .000
(101,6)
Min .
C
No. 18 Gauge Wire
 .250± .062
(6,35) Typ.
F1100DD/F1150DD
(20Amp Only) Dimensions
L
I
N
E
L
O
A
D
    .188 Dia .
  (4,77) 2 Holes
2 .000
(50,8)
2 .000
(50,8)
 .625
(15,8)
 .625
(15,8)
1 .125
(25,5)
2 .760
(70,6)
2 .375
(60,3)
(5) No. 8-32
Studs
Amps A B C D E
1A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
 .625
(15,8)
2 .125
(53,9)
1 .425
(362)
3A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
 .750
(19,1)
2 .125
(53,9)
1 .8
(45,8)
6A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
 .750
(19,1)
2 .125
(53,9)
1 .8
(45,8)
10A 2 .500
(63,5)
1 .750
(44,5)
1 .125
(28,5)
2 .125
(53,9)
1 .8
(45,8)
20A 2 .760
(70,6)
2 .000
(60,8)
1 .125
(28,5)
2 .375
(60,3)
2 .550
(64,8)
F1100AA/F1150AA
(1, 3, 6, 10 and 20Amp) Dimensions
Specifications:
Rated Voltage:  250VAC Maximum - 50/60 Hz
Rated Current:  115VAC 250VAC
     1A 1A
     2A 1 .5A
     3A 2 .5A
     6A 4A
     10A 6A
     20A 10A
     30A 15A
Current Overload:  6X for 8 seconds
Hi-Pot Test (1 min):  F1100/F1150  F1199
 Line to Ground:  1500VAC 1500VAC
 Line to Line: 1768VDC 1450VDC
Insulation Resistance:  9 x 109 Ω at 100VDC
Ambient Temperature:  40°C Max . at rated current
Humidity Range:  0% to 95% R .H .
Termination:
A: QC – Quick Connect  D: Screw
B: Wire   P: PCB Mount
Maximum Leakage Current:
  Each Line to Ground F1100 F1150 F1199
  115VAC, 60Hz:  0.40mA 0.25mA 0.25mA
  250VAC, 50Hz: .75mA 0.40mA 0.45mA
Agency Approvals:
  F1100 F1100 F1100
 F1150 F1500 Except 20Amp F1150
 F1199 F1199 F1199 F1199
Curtis Industries
A Division of Powers Holdings, Inc .
www .curtisind .com
Specifications subject to change.
Dimensions are shown for
reference purposes only .
G
en
er
al
 P
ur
po
se
6
S
IN
G
L
E
 P
H
A
S
E
 F
IL
T
E
R
S
F1100/F1150/F1199 RFI Filters (continued)
Amps A B C D E
1A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
0 .66
(16,8)
2 .126
(54,0)
2 .25
(57,2)
2A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
0 .66
(16,8)
2 .126
(54,0)
2 .25
(57,2)
3A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
0 .78
(19,8)
2 .126
(54,0)
2 .61
(66,3)
6A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
0 .78
(19,8)
2 .126
(54,0)
2 .61
(66,3)
10A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
1 .16
(29,5)
2 .126
(54,0)
2 .61
(66,3)
20A 2 .81
(71,4)
2 .07
(52,6)
1 .16
(29,5)
2 .375
(60,33)
3 .36
(85,3)
F1199AA (1, 2, 3, 6, 10 and 20Amp) Dimensions
Amps A B C D E
2A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
0 .66
(16,8)
2 .126
(54,0)
0 .96
(24,4)
3A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
0 .78
(19,8)
2 .126
(54,0)
1 .32
(33,5)
6A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
0 .78
(19,8)
2 .126
(54,0)
1 .32
(33,5)
10A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
1 .16
(29,5)
2 .126
(54,0)
1 .32
(33,5)
F1199BB (2, 3, 6 and 10Amp) Dimensions
A D B
E C
6.36(0.25) FASTON TERMINAL
WITH Ø1.78 (0.070) HOLE
(SLOTTED HOLE
FOR GROUND)
A D B
C
WIRE LEADS, 18AWG,
(16AWG FOR 10A).
102(4.0) MIN.
BLUE BLUE
BROWN
G/Y
BROWN
E
A D B
E C
MOUNTING
FLANGE
#8-3 SCREW
TERMINAL
F1100PP Recommended PC Mounting
1 .75
 .210
L
I
N
E
L
O
A
D
1 .25
 .062 Dia . Hole
5 Places
 .75
1 .00
 .500
 .750
 .250 Dia . Pads
5 Places
Stamp this surface
Amps A B C D E
10A 2 .53
(64,3)
1 .82
(46,2)
1 .16
(29,5)
2 .126
(54,0)
2 .72
(69,1)
20A 2 .81
(71,4)
2 .07
(52,6)
1 .16
(29,5)
2 .375
(60,33)
3 .46
(87,9)
30A 4 .20
(106,7)
3 .38
(85,9)
1 .53
(38,9)
3 .75
(95,25)
5 .34
(135,6)
F1199DD (10, 20 and 30Amp) Dimensions